## 502097238 10/17/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Ryan CRELINSTEN	09/25/2008
Pierre PAIEMENT	09/25/2008
Anna-Maria PELLE	09/25/2008
Patric RANGEDAL	09/18/2008
Leif SKOTTHEIM	09/18/2008

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sport Maska Inc.	
Street Address:	3400 Raymond-Lasnier Street	
City:	Montreal, Quebec	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H4R 3L3	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13302074

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2023712540

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202.371.2600

Email:cparnell@skgf.com, dgajewsk@skgf.comCorrespondent Name:Sterne, Kessler, Goldstein & Fox P.L.L.C

Address Line 1: 1100 New York Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3073.0050001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel A. Gajewski

Total Attachments: 2

source=3073\_0050001\_Assignment#page1.tif source=3073\_0050001\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 029142 FRAME: 0706 P \$40.00 13302074

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, We, Ryan Crelinsten of Apt. # 101, 3467 rue du Musée, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H3G 3C8; Pierre Paiement of 421, rue Martine, St-Jerome, Quebec, Canada J7Z 6V9; Anna-Maria Pelle of 1700 René-Levesque Ouest, App. 1105, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H3H 2V1; Patric Rangedal of Ostra Utsjo 28, SE-782 91 Malung, Sweden; and Leif Skottheim of Vaestra industrigatan 10, S-782 22 Malung, Sweden; respectively, have invented certain improvements in an "UPPER BODY PROTECTIVE GARMENT" and described in a United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/192,611, filed on August 15, 2008 and:

WHEREAS, SPORT MASKA INC., of 3400 Raymond-Lasnier Street, Montréal, Quebec, Canada H4R 3L3, (hereinafter referred to as the assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and in and to any and all patents to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We have and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and We hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee.

We further agree without any payment by said assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for

> PATENT REEL: 029142 FRAME: 0707

other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon my/our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this $\frac{20}{20}$ day of
September 25, 2008.  Gy- Cost  Ryan Crelinsten  WITNESS
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 25th day of september, 2008  Pierre Paigment  WITNESS
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 25 day of day of Leptenber, 2009  Leptenber, 2009  Linua Pati Maria Pelle  WITNESS
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 18th day of SEPTEMBER, 2008
BOLU R WITNESS  Patric Rangedal
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>18</u> day of SEPTEMBER 2008

PATENT REEL: 029142 FRAME: 0708

**RECORDED: 10/17/2012**